Sales  5 605   –   15   5 620

Cost of sales  (1 940)  –   –   (1 940)

Gross profit  3 665   –   15   3 680

Selling and distribution expenses  (1 490)  –   –   (1 490)

Communication expenses  (484)  –   –   (484)

Administrative expenses  (502)  –   –   (502)

Other operating expense  (23)  –   (15)  (38)

Operating profit  1 166   –   –   1 166

Finance costs  (53)  –   –   (53)

Finance income   125   –   –   125

Share of post-tax results of equity-accounted investments  (16)  –   –   (16)

Profit before taxation  1 222   –   –   1 222

Taxation  (248)  –   –   (248)

Profit for the period   974   –   –   974

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
at 30 September 2018

Condensed consolidated interim financial statements Richemont Interim Report 2018   31

21. Re-presentation of 2017 comparatives continued

Balance sheet

 31 March 2018
  as reported

 Adoption of
 IFRS 15

 Other

 31 March 2018
 *re-presented

   €m   €m   €m   €m

Assets
Non-current assets  5 974   –   –   5 974

Current assets
Inventories  4 943   –   –   4 943
Trade and other receivables   995   94   151   1 240
Derivative financial instruments   18   –   –   18
Prepayments   151   –   (151)  –
Financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss  5 057   –   –   5 057
Assets held for sale   19   –   –   19
Cash at bank and on hand  8 401   –   –   8 401

   19 584   94   –   19 678

Total assets  25 558   94   –   25 652

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to owners of the parent company  14 631   –   –   14 631
Non-controlling interests  7   –  –  7

Total equity  14 638   –   –   14 638

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities  4 605   –   –   4 605

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables  1 634   –   –   1 634
Current income tax liabilities   359   –   –   359
Borrowings   4   –   –   4
Derivative financial instruments   90   –   –   90
Provisions   312   94   –   406
Liabilities of disposal groups held for sale   19   –   –   19
Bank overdrafts  3 897   –   –   3 897

   6 315   94   –   6 409

Total liabilities  10 920   94   –   11 014

Total equity and liabilities  25 558   94   –   25 652

32   Richemont Interim Report 2018

Exchange rates

The results of the Group’s subsidiaries which do not report in euros have been translated at the following average rates of exchange against the
euro. The balance sheets of those subsidiaries have been translated into euros at the closing rates set out below.

Exchange rates against the euro

   Six months to
 30 September 2018

 Six months to
 30 September 2017

Average
United States dollar  1.18  1.14
Japanese yen  130   126

Swiss franc  1.16  1.11

   30 September 2018  31 March 2018

Closing